J.R. Gonzalez P.E. Senior Manager, Code Compliance (503) 226-4211 Ext. 4431 FAX (503) 273-4822 j9g@nwnatural.com



220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND, OR 97209

TEL 503.226.4211

January 18, 2018

RECEIVED State of Washington JAN 1 8 2018 UTC Pipeline Safety Program

Mr. Sean Mayo Pipeline Safety Director Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 South Evergreen Park Drive SW P. O. Box 47250 Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

Subject: 2017 Natural Gas Standard Inspection – NW Natural Columbia Gorge Unit (Insp. No. 7241)

Dear Mr. Mayo:

1.

On October 16-26, 2017, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC) staff conducted a standard inspection of NW Natural's (NWN) Columbia Gorge Unit. The inspection included a records review and inspection of the pipeline facilities, and indicates four probable violations as noted in the enclosed report and one area of concern, which unless corrected could potentially lead to future violations of state and/or federal pipeline safety rules. This letter is in response to the findings of Inspection No. 7241, dated November 17, 2017.

PROBABLE VIOLATIONS

<u>49 CFR §192.463(a) External corrosion control: Cathodic protection</u> (a) Each cathodic protection system required by this subpart must provide a level of cathodic protection that complies with one or more of the applicable criteria contained in appendix D of this part. If none of these criteria is applicable, the cathodic protection

appendix D of this part. If none of these criteria is applicable, the cathodic protection system must provide a level of cathodic protection at least equal to that provided by compliance with one or more of these criteria.

Finding(s):

<u>49 CFR 192 Appendix D Section II</u> says voltage (IR) drops other than those across the structure electrolyte boundary must be considered for valid interpretation of the voltage measurement. When reviewing NWN's annual cathodic protection (CP) measurements, staff asked NWN if they take instant-off measurements, which is a common way to consider IR drop. NWN indicated that they do not take instant-off measurements and could not prove that IR drop had been taken into consideration.

J.R. Gonzalez P.E. Senior Manager, Code Compliance (503) 226-4211 Ext. 4431 FAX (503) 273-4822 j9@mwnatural.com

NW Natural

220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND, OR 97209

503.226.4211

TEL

NW Natural Response:

NWN welcomes the opportunity to discuss how IR drop is taken into consideration and how this requirement is being met. Staff referenced CFR 49 CFR 192 Appendix D Section II, and one common method of considering IR drop which is via the use of instant-off pipe to soil measurements. NWN indicated during the inspection that instant-off readings are not currently utilized for consideration of IR drop issues. However, NWN does recognize the significance of considering IR drop as demonstrated by methods and verbiage in NWN's Standard Practice Washington 463 (SPW) – Cathodic Protection Systems, section 3.1.2 (Attachment A).

Consideration is defined to mean application of sound engineering practice to determine the significance of IR drops by methods such as:

- Evaluating the physical and electrical characteristics of the pipe and its environment
- Determining whether or not there is physical evidence of corrosion.

Both of these methods are in accordance with the National Association of Corrosion Engineers (NACE) SP0169 - Control of External Corrosion on Underground or Submerged Metallic Piping Systems. These methods mentioned above are demonstrated by use of Pipe Inspection Reports. Whenever steel pipe is exposed, NWN uses this electronic form to gather specific information regarding the characteristics of the pipeline and its environment. The various types of information that are gathered include items such as "ON" Pipe to Soil readings, pipe depth, soil type/conditions, and indications of corrosion, pitting, or other unusual corrosion conditions. Additionally, NWN has criteria for investigation and/or remedial action via an automated report if the "ON" pipe to soil reading is found to be more positive than -0.90V. In the event that such criteria is discovered, it is verified by corrosion technicians, problem reports are generated and submitted for corrective action, if necessary.

WAC 480-93-188(3)(a) Gas leak surveys

(3) Each gas pipeline company must conduct gas leak surveys according to the following minimum frequencies:

(a) Business districts - At least once annually, but not to exceed fifteen months between surveys. All mains in the right of way adjoining a business district must be included in the survey;

Finding(s):

2.

NWN did not provide records to show that leak surveys had been performed annually not to exceed fifteen months within business districts. There are areas within Bingen and White Salmon that are business districts as defined in <u>WAC 480-93-005(3)</u>. These specific areas are areas that NWN agreed to add to their list of business districts after reviewing findings from WUTC's last inspection of Columbia Gorge in 2014 (See letter titled "NW Natural's Amended Response to Inspection of the Columbia Gorge (#5818)" dated January 22, 2015). From the review of main leak survey records, it appears that the gas mains in these business districts have not been leak surveyed since 2013 and 2008 before that. J.R. Gonzalez P.E. Senior Manager, Code Compliance (503) 226-4211 Ext. 4431 FAX (503) 273-4822 j9g@nwnatural.com

220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND DR 97209 **NW Natural** TEL 503.226.4211 www.nwnatural.com

NW Natural Response:

NWN has added Business Districts in White Salmon and Bingen to the compliance application. These sites were surveyed in December 2017 and are aligned to be surveyed on an annual basis moving forward. The inspection details are attached for your review – (Attachment B) NWN Columbia Gorge - Business District Survey Inspections 2017. NWN would like to assure staff that while the Business District surveys were not completed as previously agreed to per NW Natural's Amended Response to Inspection of the Columbia Gorge (#5818) dated January 22, 2015, Bingen and White Salmon have been surveyed a total of nine times since 2008. Tables below list the surveys completed in each location from 2008 to present. These records are available for review at staff's request.

Wh	ite Salmon
3/21/2008	Business District
6/26/2008	Distribution Main
4/23/2009	Business District
5/14/2009	Services
5/13/2010	Business District
5/15/2012	Services
7/6/2013	Distribution Main
7/14/2015	Services
2/14/2017	Business District

Bingen				
3/21/2008	Business District			
6/25/2008	Distribution Main			
4/24/2009	Business District			
5/14/2009	Services			
5/13/2010	Business District			
5/18/2012	Services			
7/6/2013	Distribution Main			
6/24/2015	Services			
12/14/2017	Business District			

3. WAC 480-93-180(1) Plans and procedures

(1) Each gas pipeline company must have and follow a gas pipeline plan and procedure manual (manual) for operation, maintenance, inspection, and emergency response activities that is specific to the gas pipeline company's system. The manual must include plans and procedures for meeting all applicable requirements of <u>49 C.F.R. §§ 191, 192</u> and chapter <u>480-93 WAC</u>, and any plans or procedures used by a gas pipeline company's associated contractors.

Finding(s):

NWN's definitions of Business District and Special Building do not incorporate all the areas and buildings that would incorporated by the WAC definitions of Business District and High Occupancy Structure.

NWN's definition of a Business District requires that the area containing gas facilities be 1000 continuous feet and the gas facilities must be predominantly under continuous pavement. These extra requirements of 1000 continuous feet and under continuous pavement are not included in the WAC definition and exclude areas that would be considered business districts under <u>WAC 480-93-005(3)</u>.

NWN conducts Special Building leak surveys annually not to exceed fifteen months. This is seen by staff to be the equivalent of High Occupancy Structure leaks surveys which are also required to be leak surveyed annually not to exceed fifteen months. NWN's definition of Special Building does not align with the definition of High Occupancy Structure as defined in WAC 480-93-005(14). The WAC definition could include

J.R. Gonzalez P.E. Senior Manager, Code Compliance (503) 226-4211 Ext. 4431 FAX (503) 273-4822 j9q@nwnatural.com

NW Natural TEL

220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND, OR 97209

503.226.4211

buildings such as grocery stores, office buildings, mills, etc. None of these types of buildings are included in NWN's definition of Special Building, therefore, will not be leak surveyed annually not to exceed fifteen months.

NW Natural Response:

NWN understands staffs concerns. Even prior to this inspection, an initiative was submitted to NWN's Cornerstone committee to review definitions of Business Districts and Special Buildings.

It is NWN's goal to produce and implement a business process that is map-centric and repeatable to capture all areas that meet the current WAC 480-93-005 definition. Utilizing our mapping system the GIS team will acquire the most recent and available land use information from cities and counties within NWN's service territory. In conjunction with online aerial imagery, an analysis will be performed to identify business district and High Occupancy structures areas that meet the intent of WAC 480-93-005.

NWN expects to have the initiative plan completed December 31, 2018 and will update staff when the process is finalized.

4. 49 CFR §192.615(b)(3) Emergency plans

(b) Each operator shall:

(3) Review employee activities to determine whether the procedures were effectively followed in each emergency.

Finding(s):

According to NWN, review of employee activities during an emergency occurs on a sampling basis similar to normal operations tasks as a part of their QA/QC program. Code requires that a review be completed for each emergency. NWN was unable to provide a record showing they had completed a review of employee activities for each emergency.

NW Natural Response:

NWN welcomes the opportunity to discuss the variety of ways emergencies are reviewed including but not limited to the Quality Assurance Program review process.

- NWN is continually enhancing the Quality Assurance Program (QA) related to emergency orders and recently added more inspections related to emergency response activities and procedure effectiveness to include damages. NWN does perform several emergency QA inspections and additional processes where reviews are completed. Attachments of these reviews are included in this response and are as follows:
- QA completes on-site inspections for Carbon Monoxide Detector emergency calls (Attachment C).
- QA completes on-site and post inspections for odor at the meter emergency calls (Attachment D & E)

J.R. Gonzalez P.E. Senior Manager, Code Compliance (503) 226-4211 Ext. 4431 FAX (503) 273-4822 j9@nwnatural.com



- QA completes on-site and post inspections for unknown inside emergency calls (Attachment F & G)
- QA completes on-site and post inspections for unknown outside emergency calls (Attachment H & I)
- QA completes on-site inspections for damages (Attachment J)
- Incident Review Council reviews and evaluates emergency response activities regarding reportable gas-related incidents and other operational activities, as necessary. During each review, several items are discussed; response times, employee resources, processes and procedures. Each incident is evaluated and any findings are documented. Please see attached samples of an event where follow up was identified (Attachment K) during the review and another where follow up was not needed (Attachment L). This is detailed in Standard Practice 617, Investigation of Accidents, Incidents, and Material Failures - section 3.2 (Attachment M).
- Damages are reviewed by the respective Field Construction Supervisor for the geographic area where the damage occurred. Report of Damage (Attachment N) is completed by employees on-site and reviewed and approved by the Field Supervisor. Often, Field Supervisors are on-site during the damage and are able to review the actions of NW Natural employees.
- The Emergency Response Committee meets monthly to discuss improvements and enhancements related to response times, emergency procedures, and emergency related QA Inspections. This committee is made up of several representatives from different departments including, Resource Management, Training, Emergency Call Center, Damage Prevention, Construction Supervision, Customer Service Supervision, and Code Compliance.

After discussions with WUTC staff NWN recognizes the need to revisit its current definition of what constitutes an emergency order and enhance its current process regarding the review of employee activities during an emergency. A Cornerstone initiative will be created to investigate the emergency order review processes. NWN will update staff on the progress of this initiative as appropriate.

AREAS OF CONCERN OR FIELD OBSERVATIONS

1. 49 CFR 192.479(a) Atmospheric corrosion control; General.

(a) Each operator must clean and coat each pipeline or portion of pipeline that is exposed to the atmosphere, except pipelines under paragraph (c) of this section.

During the field inspection of the Klickitat Gate Station, staff noted that there was visible corrosion at the soil-to-air interface of regulator station piping. The 2016 gate station inspection by NWN indicated that no corrosion was present at this station.

J.R. Gonzalez P.E. Senior Manager, Code Compliance (503) 226-4211 Ext. 4431 FAX (503) 273-4822 j9q@nwnatural.com

220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND. OR 97209 NW Natural TEL 503.226.4211 www.nwnatural.com

NW Natural Response:

NWN appreciates staffs concern and would like to assure staff that this has been corrected. Please see before and after photos below-







Sincerel J.R. Gonzalez P.E.

Senior Manager, Code Compliance s7b1022



Title: Cathodic Protection Systems

Revision: 11 (Supersedes Rev. 10, 2/3/16)

Approved: R.R. Truair, 3/27/17

Reviewed:

Reviewed:

1. SCOPE

This standard practice establishes the criteria used by the company to determine acceptable levels of cathodic protection for buried steel structures.

2. POLICY

Each cathodic protection system must have a negative (cathodic) potential of at least 850 mV with the cathodic protection applied. The amount of cathodic protection must be controlled so as not to damage the protective coating or the pipe.

3. PROCEDURE

3.1 Standard Cathodic Protection Criteria

- 1. NW Natural's standard cathodic protection criteria is a negative (cathodic) potential of at least 850 mV with the cathodic protection applied. Measure this potential with respect to a saturated copper-copper sulfate reference electrode-containing electrolyte.
- 2. For valid interpretation of the voltage measurement, consider voltage drops other than those across the structure-to-electrolyte boundary. Consideration means the application of sound engineering practice in determining the significance of voltage drops by methods such as:
 - Measuring or calculating the voltage drop
 - Reviewing the historical performance of the cathodic protection system
 - Evaluating the physical and electrical characteristics of the pipe and its environment
 - Determining whether or not there is physical evidence of corrosion
- 3.2 Alternate Test Criteria

All company potential surveys are based upon the –850 mV criteria. However, the following criteria are equally acceptable. If used, they require specific notes on the report in which they appear indicating the corresponding test criteria.

- 3.2.1 Polarization Voltage Shift
 - 1. One alternate test criteria is a minimum of 100 mV of cathodic polarization between the structure surface and a copper-copper sulfate reference electrode-containing electrolyte. Measure the formation or decay of polarization to satisfy this condition.
 - 2. The polarization voltage shift is determined by interrupting the protective current and measuring the polarization decay. When the current is initially interrupted, an immediate voltage shift occurs. Use the voltage reading



after the immediate shift as the base reading from which to measure polarization decay.

3.2.2 Comparative Voltage

Another alternate test criterion is a voltage at least as negative (cathodic) as that originally established at the beginning of the Tafel segment of the E-log-I curve.

Make voltage measurements using the procedure specified in section 3.2.1 above. Record current values (amps) at the same instant the potentials are recorded.

3.3 Unacceptable Criteria

The 300 mV shift criteria as specified in 49 CFR Part 192, Appendix D, section I. A.(2), is <u>not</u> an acceptable criteria, as it is no longer recognized by NACE.

3.4 Cathodic Protection Surveys

Test the cathodic protection system as indicated in SPW 465, External Corrosion Control: Monitoring.

4. RELATED COMPANY INFORMATION

SPW 483 - Corrosion Control Remedial Action

5. REFERENCE CODES AND STANDARDS

49 CFR 192.463 – External corrosion control: Cathodic protection Appendix D to Part 192 – Criteria for cathodic protection and determination of measurements WAC 480-93-110 – Corrosion control



Business District Survey Inspections Columbia Grg WA Resource Center 12/8/2014 thru 12/18/2017

Created By NNG\s7b

Created On 12/18/2017 12:53:09 PM

Inspection Date	Inspected By	Survey Method	Instrum	nent S/N		•	Inspection Comments
NWN ID: 10303-04 Plat ID: 1-002-145		D	OWNTOWN WHITE SALM	ION	White Salmon	WA	
12/14/2017	clt	Walking	[1200445008]	[8101251006]			
NWN ID: 10304-04 Plat ID: 1-004-146			DOWNTOWN BINGEN		Bingen	WA	
12/14/2017	clt	Walking	[1200445008]	[8101251006]			



Business District Survey Inspections Columbia Grg WA Resource Center 12/8/2014 thru 12/18/2017

Created By NNG\s7b

Created On 12/18/2017 12:53:09 PM

Parameters:

Date Range: 12/8/2014 - 12/18/2017

Operating District(s): 01 - Portland, 02 - Central Coast, 03 - Clark County, 04 - North Willamette, 05 - Central Willamette, 06 - South Willamette, 07 - Columbia Grg OR, 08 - Columbia Grg WA, 09 - South Coast, 10 - North Coast Service Center(s): 08 - Columbia Grg WA

Inspection ID # 14603

1

Inspection D	ate: 01/22/16			Inspected B	y:	
Start Time:	8:45 AM			, Inspection 1	ype:	On Site
End Time:	9:45 AM			Inspection F	Reason:	Regular Inspection
Individual(s)	Inspected: Lead		NWN	Customer Fi	eld Servic	e 2
Work Order #	#: 010949880 Leakage #:		Type of	Work: 4000 - CFS-	CO detec	tor alarms (w/illn
Address:	17235 SE WOODWARD CT	97236	,,			·····
City:	PORTLAND	State:	OR			
Plat ID:	1-033-048	Resour	ce Center: M⊺ ଶ	SCOTT		•
Overall Com	ments:					
ltem		Class	Rating	Correction		Comment
Worksite Se	tup / Appearance & Presenta	tion	19 79 - 1977 - 1977 - 1977 - 1977 - 1977 - 19 77 - 1977 -			1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1
Persona	al Protective Equipment	В	Satisfactory			
Picture	ID card	D	Satisfactory			
First Aic	I / Burn kit on site	D	Satisfactory			
Fire exti required	inguisher available (as I)	В	Satisfactory			
Certification	Check					
Individu tasks ob	als are qualified to perform oserved	В	Satisfactory			
Current cards p	manuals and qualification	В	Satisfactory	F	OM and C	Q cards are up to date
Instrument a	and Tooling Check				·	
All gaug	e calibration updates current	В	Satisfactory			
Gauges	properly stored	В	Satisfactory			
CGI cal	ibration updates current	А	Satisfactory			
Proper	CGI start up procedure	В	Satisfactory			
Locator	operable	D	Satisfactory			
Meter Sets/F	Pressure					
Proper observe	handling/storage of meters ed	С	Satisfactory			
Documentat	ion					
Approp	riate PCAD status	D	Satisfactory			
Field re (PCAD,	ports accurately completed Advantica)	С	Satisfactory			
F-6016 appropr	left when iate/completed accurately	С	Satisfactory			
Proper signs le	brochures/stickers/tags or ft (as required)	D	Satisfactory			
House Pipin	g	_	• <i>H</i> •			
Existing NWN si address	houseline observed to meet andards/or appropriately sed	В	Satisfactory			

Heat	ing			
	Burner functioning properly/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory	
	Pilot/ignition functioning properly/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory	
	Proper combustion air per code/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory	
	Appropriate condition and function of venting/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory	
	Acceptable fan motor/blower/filter condition/or appropriately addressed	D	Satisfactory	
	Leakage Tier 2 no major leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory	
	Leakage Tier 1 no minor leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory	
	Proper procedures followed	С	Satisfactory	F16 to keep return air vent openand to block louvers closed.
Inve	stigating Inside Odor Calls			
	Takes readings at appropriate locations	А	Satisfactory	
	Takes appropriate action to identify odor source	В	Satisfactory	
	Leakage Tier 2 no major leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory	
	Leakage Tier 1 no minor leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory	

Total # of Items Inspected:

% Satisfactory:

Total # of Corrections:

100.0%

0

***Information contained in this report is proprietary and confidential and for NW Natural use only.

,

29

Inspection ID # 14784

Inspection Da	ate: 02/11/16			Inspected By:	
Start Time:	9:00 AM			Inspection Type:	Post
End Time:	9:20 AM			Inspection Reason:	Regular Inspection
Individual(s)	nspected: Lead		NWN	Customer Field Serv	ice 2
Work Order #	: 010982883 Leakage #:		Type of V	Vork: 4300 - CFS-Odor at	meter
Address:	3555 GHIGLIERI CT 97068				
City:	WEST LINN	State:	OR		
Plat ID:	1-053-033	Resour	ce Center: SOUT	HCENTER	
Overall Comn	nents:				
ltem		Class	Rating	Correction	Comment
Meter Sets/P	ressure				
Leakage found or	Tier 2 no major leakage appropriatlely addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Leakage found or	Tier 1 no minor leakage appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory	· · ·	
Documentati	on				
Field rep (PCAD, /	orts accurately completed Advantica)	С	Satisfactory		
Proper b signs lef	rochures/stickers/tags or t (as required)	D	Satisfactory	2 # tape.	
Total # of Iter	ms Inspected: 4			Total # of Corr	ections: 0
L				······	
				% Satisfactory	: 100.0%

Inspection ID # 9942

Inspection Da	te: 07/08/14			Inspected By:	
Start Time:	2:00 PM			Inspection Typ	e: Post
End Time:	2:15 PM			Inspection Rea	son: Regular Inspection
Individual(s) I	nspected: Lead		NWN	Customer Field	Service 2
Work Order #:	010002096 Leakage #	:	Type of	Work: 4300 - CFS-Od	or at meter
Address:	1225 KALMIA ST # LW 974	448			
City:	JUNCTION CITY	State:	OR		
Plat ID:	2-209-023	Resour	rce Center: EUG	ENE	
Overall Comm	ients:				
Item		Class	Rating	Correction	Comment
Meter Sets/Pr	ressure			****	<u>k este alt til 1980 med til til til til til til til til til til</u>
Leakage found or	Tier 2 no major leakage appropriatlely addressed	В	Satisfactory		

Documentation

Field reports accurately completed (PCAD, Advantica)

Leakage Tier 1 no minor leakage found or appropriately addressed

otal # of Items Inspected:	3	Total # of Corrections:	0
		% Satisfactory:	100.0%

Satisfactory

Satisfactory

***Information contained in this report is proprietary and confidential and for NW Natural use only.

в

С

Inspection ID # 11576

F

Inspection D	Date: 01/22/15			Inspected By:	
Start Time:	9:15 AM			Inspection Type:	On Site
End Time:	10:00 AM			Inspection Reason:	Regular Inspection
Individual(s)	Inspected: Lead		NWN	Customer Field Service	ce 2
Work Order	#: 010338217 Leakage #:		Type of	Work: 4800 - CFS-Odor unk	nown inside
Address:	2913 NW 172ND TER 9700	6			
City:	BEAVERTON	State:	OR		
Plat ID:	1-028-012	Resour	ce Center: SUN	SET	
Overall Com	iments:				
Item		Class	Rating	Correction	Comment
Worksite Se	etup / Appearance & Presenta	tion			
Person	al Protective Equipment	В	Satisfactory		
Picture	ID card	D	Satisfactory		
First Ai	d / Burn kit on site	D	Satisfactory		
Fire ext require	tinguisher available (as d)	В	Satisfactory		
Certification	n Check				
Individu tasks o	uals are qualified to perform bserved	В	Satisfactory		
Current cards p	t manuals and qualification produced	В	Satisfactory		
Instrument	and Tooling Check		•		
All gau	ge calibration updates current	В	Satisfactory		
Gauges	s properly stored	В	Satisfactory		
CGI cal	libration updates current	А	Satisfactory		
Proper	CGI start up procedure	В	Satisfactory		
Locator	r operable	D	Satisfactory		
Documentat	tion			•	
Approp	riate PCAD status	D	Satisfactory		
Field re (PCAD,	ports accurately completed , Advantica)	С	Satisfactory		
F-6016 appropi	left when riate/completed accurately	С	Satisfactory		
Proper signs le	brochures/stickers/tags or eft (as required)	D	Satisfactory		
House Pipin	ng				
Existing NWN st address	g houseline observed to meet tandards/or appropriately sed	В	Satisfactory		
Water/Pool	Heating				
Burner appropr	functioning properly/or riately addressed	С	Satisfactory		

Pilot/ignition functioning properly/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Proper condition of temperature/pressure drain pipe/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
No spillage detected/or appropriately addressed	Α	Satisfactory		
Proper combustion air per code/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Appropriate condition and function of venting/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Leakage Tier 2 no major leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Leakage Tier 1 no minor leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Proper procedures followed	С	Unsatisfactory	On-Site	Didn't check for spillage at draft diverter. We discussed on site.
Heating				
Burner functioning properly/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Pilot/ignition functioning properly/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Proper appliance elevation observed in garage/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Proper combustion air per code/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Appropriate condition and function of venting/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Acceptable fan motor/blower/filter condition/or appropriately addressed	D	Satisfactory		
Leakage Tier 2 no major leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Leakage Tier 1 no minor leakage found or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Total # of Items Inspected: 33			То	tal # of Corrections: 1
			L	

% Satisfactory:

97.6%

A Imama at

QA INS	pection Report				Inspection ID # 13220
Inspection	Date: 07/27/15		-	Inspected By:	
Start Time:	10:15 AM			Inspection Ty	pe: Post
End Time:	10:45 AM			Inspection Re	ason: Regular Inspection
Individual(s	s) Inspected: Lead		NWN	Customer Fiel	d Service 2
Work Order	r#: 010646629 Leakage #:		Type of	Work: 4800 - CFS-O	dor unknown inside
Address:	6405 SW PARKHILL WAY	97239			
City:	PORTLAND	State:	OR		
Plat ID:	1-036-029	Resour	ce Center: SOU	ITH CENTER	
Overall Cor	nments:				
Item		Class	Rating	Correction	Comment
Document	ation				
Field r (PCAI	reports accurately completed D, Advantica)	С	Satisfactory		
F-601 approj	6 left when priate/completed accurately	С	Satisfactory		
Prope signs	r brochures/stickers/tags or left (as required)	D	Satisfactory	Cal	ution stickers and service utions card.
House Pip	ing				
Existir NWN addres	ng houseline observed to meet standards/or appropriately ssed	В	Satisfactory		
Leaka found	ge Tier 2 no major leakage or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Leaka found	ge Tier 1 no minor leakage or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory	Lea	ak repaired on line valve.
Water/Poo	I Heating				
Burne appro	r functioning properly/or priately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Pilot/ię approj	gnition functioning properly/or priately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
Prope tempe appro	r condition of rature/pressure drain pipe/or priately addressed	С	Satisfactory		
No sp addre	illage detected/or appropriately ssed	Α	Satisfactory		
Prope appro	r combustion air per code/or priately addressed	С	Satisfactory	Ado	dressed lack of combustion air.
Appro ventin	priate condition and function of g/or appropriately addressed	С	Satisfactory		

Satisfactory

Satisfactory

Satisfactory

в

в

С

Heating

Leakage Tier 2 no major leakage found or appropriately addressed

Leakage Tier 1 no minor leakage found or appropriately addressed

Appropriate condition and function of venting/or appropriately addressed

G

.

Leakage Tier 2 no major lea found or appropriately addre	kage ssed	В	Satisfactory		
Leakage Tier 1 no minor lea found or appropriately addre	kage ssed	В	Satisfactory		
Total # of Items Inspected:	17			Total # of Corrections:	0
				% Satisfactory:	100.0%

Inspection ID # 11905

Inspection Date	e: 02/28/15				Inspected By:	
Start Time:	12:30 PM				Inspection Type:	On Site
End Time:	1:30 PM				Inspection Reason:	Regular Inspection
Individual(s) In	spected: Lead			NWN	Customer Field Service	≥2
Work Order #:	010400871 Lea	kage #:		Type of Work:	4900 - CFS-Odor unkn	own outside
Address:	5527 RIVER ST 970	68	•			
City:	WEST LINN		State:	OR		
Plat ID:	1-052-036		Resource Cent	er: SOUTH CE	NTER	
· · ·						

Overall Comments: Very thorough investigation.

Iter	m	Class	Rating	Correction	Comment
Worksit	e Setup / Appearance & Presenta	tion			
Pe	rsonal Protective Equipment	в	Satisfactory		
Pic	ture ID card	D	Satisfactory		
Fire	st Aid / Burn kit on site	D	Satisfactory		
Fire req	e extinguisher available (as juired)	В	Satisfactory		
Certifica	ation Check				
Ind tas	lividuals are qualified to perform ks observed	В	Satisfactory		
Cu car	rrent manuals and qualification rds produced	В	Satisfactory		
Instrum	ent and Tooling Check			•	
All	gauge calibration updates current	В	Satisfactory		
Ga	uges properly stored	В	Satisfactory		
CG	I calibration updates current	А	Satisfactory		
Pro	oper CGI start up procedure	В	Satisfactory		
Loc	cator operable	D	Satisfactory		
Meter S	ets/Pressure				
Lea fou	akage Tier 2 no major leakage ınd or appropriatlely addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Lea fou	akage Tier 1 no minor leakage Ind or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory		
Investig	ating Outside Odor Calls				
Co	nducts a thorough initial sessment	В	Satisfactory		
Tal odd	kes appropriate action to identify or source	В	Satisfactory		
Tal loc	kes readings at appropriate ations	A	Satisfactory		

Total # of Items Inspected:

16

Total # of Corrections:

0

100.0%

Inspection ID # 12930

Inspection	Date: 06/24/15			Ins	pected By:	
Start Time:	8:15 AM			Ins	pection Type:	On Site
End Time:	9:15 AM			Ins	pection Reason:	Regular Inspection
Individual(s) Inspected: Lead		NWN	Cu	stomer Field Servio	ce 2
Work Order	r #: 010590808 Leakage #:	•	Type of	Work: 49	00 - CFS-Odor unk	nown outside
Address:	1530 BARNES AVE SE					
City:	SALEM	State:	OR			
Plat ID:	2-119-005	Resour	ce Center: SAL	E M		
Overall Cor	mments:					
Item	······	Class	Rating	Correct	tion	Comment
Worksite S	Setup / Appearance & Presenta	ation				
Perso	nal Protective Equipment	В	Satisfactory			
Pictur	e ID card	D	Satisfactory			
First A	Aid / Burn kit on site	D	Satisfactory			
Fire e requir	xtinguisher available (as ed)	В	Satisfactory			
Certificatio	on Check					
Indivio tasks	duals are qualified to perform observed	В	Satisfactory			
Curre cards	nt manuals and qualification produced	В	Satisfactory		OQ cards	and FOM are up to date
Instrumen	t and Tooling Check					
All ga	uge calibration updates current	В	Satisfactory			
Gauge	es properly stored	В	Satisfactory			
CGI c	alibration updates current	А	Satisfactory			
Prope	er CGI start up procedure	В	Satisfactory			
Locate	or operable	D	Satisfactory			
Meter Sets	/Pressure		•			
Prope obser	r handling/storage of meters ved	С	Satisfactory			
Leaka found	age Tier 2 no major leakage or appropriatlely addressed	В	Satisfactory		Repaired I and replac	eak below riser, greased ed O-ring.
Leaka found	age Tier 1 no minor leakage or appropriately addressed	В	Satisfactory			
Document	ation					
Field (PCAI	reports accurately completed D, Advantica)	С	Satisfactory			
Additi accur	onal forms/reports completed ately, as required	D	Satisfactory		Yellow car	d left on front door.
Investigati	ing Outside Odor Calls					

В

Satisfactory

Created by: a3d

assessment

Conducts a thorough initial

Takes appropriate action to odor source	identify	В	Satisfactory		
Takes readings at appropria locations	te	А	Satisfactory		
Total # of Items Inspected:	19			Total # of Corrections:	0
				% Satisfactory:	100.0%

Inspection ID # 19258

Inspection Da Start Time: End Time:	ate: 08/01/17 9:30 AM 10:30 AM			Inspected By: Inspection Type: Inspection Reason:	On Site Regular Inspection
					Regular Inspection
Individual(s)	Inspected: Lead 13697	79	NWN	Event Number	
			NWN	Customer Field Serv	ice 2
			NWN	Construction 3	
			NWN	Construction 2	
			NWN	Field Operations Sup	pervisor
Work Order #	: 011906050 Leakage #:		Type of Wo	rk: 9900 - CFS-Emerge	ncy Damage
Address:	9917 SE 18TH CIR 98664			•	
City:	VANCOUVER	State:	WA		
Plat ID:	1-018-039	Resour	ce Center: VANCO	UVER	
Overall Comr	nents: was on-site	at 9:20an /ed at 10:0 Class	n. I arrived at 9:24am 03am. Gas was conti Rating	n. The second and the second arrive rolled at 10:10am. Correction	ed on-scene at 9:34am.
Worksite Set	up / Appearance & Presenta	ation			
Persona	I Protective Equipment	в	Satisfactory		
Fire exting required	nguisher available (as)	В	Satisfactory		
Emergency F	Response				
Parked	vehicles in safe location(s)	В	Satisfactory		
Conduct assessm	ts a thorough initial nent	A	Satisfactory		
Started l entering	leakage insturment before scene	В	Satisfactory		
Took rea	adings at appropriate locations	s A	Satisfactory		
Took init structure	tial readings at and inside es	A	Satisfactory	•	
Commu departm	nicated and coordianted fire ent assisance	Α	Satisfactory	Fire depa scene.	rtment was already on-
Set and based o	maintained required perimete n readings	r A	Satisfactory		
Set and	maintained Hot Zone	Α	Satisfactory		
Continue	ed to monitor gas readings	Α	Satisfactory		
Commu parties	nicated with customers/other	С	Satisfactory		
Provide as need	event status updates to RMC ed	В	Satisfactory		
Commu as they	nicated with NWN resources arrive	A	Satisfactory		
Continue resource	ed communications with onsite es (internal and external)	e B	Satisfactory		

			% \$	Satisfactory:	93.5%
Total # of Items Inspected: 21			Tot	al # of Corrections:	1
Appropriate static control or grounding methods used	A	Satisfactory			
Proper stopping gas flow procedures observed	В	Satisfactory			
Stopping Flow/Bypassing/Purging					
Appropriate PCAD status	D	Satisfactory			
Documentation					
Incident Commander identified	В	Satisfactory			. *
Control plan established	Α	Satisfactory			
				natural personal, fire was not included. We on-site.	department discussed
Hot Zone Huddle conducted	А	Unsatisfactorv	On-Site	Hot zone huddle only	included NW

NW Natural				Resource C	IRC #: 15-014 Event #: 91731 enter: Clark County Date Reviewed: 1-6-16
Report	able Incic	dent Review	v Form		
Incident Date: 12/8/15	Inciden	nt Commander:			
ncident Location: <u>16007 SE 35th Stre</u>	et, Vancouve	r			
和此何,但""是",这些话,这些话,"这个"的	Inc	ident Summar	y .	(1997) [1997]	·····································
					2.0000
Code Compliance telepho evacuation of one home and gas blowing for	onically reported or over two hou	d the incident to th Irs.	e WUTC		at 1:35pm due to
Code Compliance telepho vacuation of one home and gas blowing for	onically reported or over two hou	d the incident to th Irs.	e WUTC		at 1:35pm due to
Code Compliance telepho vacuation of one home and gas blowing for	onically reported or over two hou	d the incident to th Irs.	e WUTC		at 1:35pm due to
Code Compliance telepho vacuation of one home and gas blowing for	Date	d the incident to th Irs.	e WUTC		at 1:35pm due to Source
Code Compliance telepho evacuation of one home and gas blowing for the second s	Date	d the incident to th Irs. Timeline	e WUTC		at 1:35pm due to at 1:35pm due to Source Incident Report
Code Compliance telepho vacuation of one home and gas blowing for the second se	Date 12/8/15 12/8/15	d the incident to th Irs. Timeline 10:40 11:09	e WUTC		at 1:35pm due to at 1:35pm due to Source Incident Report Incident Report
Code Compliance telepho vacuation of one home and gas blowing for the second se	Date 12/8/15 12/8/15	d the incident to th Irs. Timeline 10:40 11:09 N/A	e WUTC		at 1:35pm due to at 1:35pm due to Source Incident Report Incident Report Prior to arrival
Code Compliance telepho evacuation of one home and gas blowing for a state of the second seco	Date 12/8/15 12/8/15 12/8/15 12/8/15	d the incident to th Irs. Timeline 10:40 11:09 N/A 12:28 12:52	e WUTC	PM PM PM M PM	at 1:35pm due to at 1:35pm due to Source Incident Report Incident Report Prior to arrival Incident Report
Code Compliance telepho evacuation of one home and gas blowing for a second sec	Date 12/8/15 12/8/15 12/8/15 12/8/15 12/8/15 12/8/15	d the incident to th Irs. Timeline 10:40 11:09 N/A 12:28 12:52 2:20	e WUTC	PM PM PM PM PM	at 1:35pm due to at 1:35pm due to Source Incident Report Incident Report Prior to arrival Incident Report Incident Report Incident Report Incident Report Incident Report Incident Report



IRC #: 15-014 Event #: 91731 Resource Center: Clark County Date Reviewed:

	Reco	ommendations/Follow Up Acti	on	
- LAT - USE	WAS OQ DISQUALIFIED. THIS INCIDENT AS PART OF (TO BE REVIEWED BY EMERG	2 to RE-ENTERING STRUCTURE SENARIO BASED TRAINING. SENCY RESPONSE STEERING TET	witti 1% G	ts. was
Review	ved By			than alter of States and St
Bill Bat	Print Name	Bill Bat		Date 1/6/16
Cari Co	blton	Ganflen		1-6.16
Jon Hu	ddleston	Am & left	-	116/16
Joe Ka	rney	JISKY		1-6-16
Kat Ro	senbaum	Lation		1-6.16
Lori Ru	Issell	Agitime	l	1-6-16
Kerry S	hampine	Keny & Kan	pué	1.6.2016
Did con	Control trol room actions negatively contribution	Room Management - 192.631 ute to the event?	(g) (1)	
	es (check below and follow up with	n Control Room Supervisor)		ło
	Controller fatigue			
	Field equipment			
	The operation of any relief device			
	CRM Procedures			
	SCADA system configuration			
	SCADA system performance			



IRC #: 17-010 Event #: 137152 Resource Center: Clark County Date Reviewed:10-04-2017

Reportable Incident Review Form

Incident Date: 8/3/2017

Incident Commander:

ander:

Incident Location: 17009 SE 38th Cir Vancouver

Incident Summary

At 9:40 am on August 3, 2017 NW Natural was notified that a 2" poly main at 17009 SE 38th Cir. Vancouver (Clark County) had been damaged by Sarkinen Plumbing contractor with a directional bore. The damage resulted in the release of natural gas. Locates were present and accurate. The operating pressure was 45 psig with a MAOP of 50 psig.

NW Natural field personnel arrived on site at 10:09 am and gas was controlled at 12:23pm. Repairs were completed at 4:00pm that day. NW Natural's cost to repair the damage was \$3,657.89.

Code Compliance **Constant and an antically reported the incident to the WUTC Constant of at 12:50pm on** August 3, 2017 due to the uncontrolled release of gas for over two hours.

		Timeline			
	Date	a starte a	Time		Source
NWN Notified:	8/3/17	9:40	MAM	ПЬ	CIS Log
First Responder Arrived On Site:	8/3/17	10:09	MAM	ПЬ	CIS Log
Perimeter Established:	8/3/17	10:20	MAM	ПРМ	Incident Report Form
RMC Notified of Reportable Criteria	8/3/17	10:30	MAM	□РМ	Incident Report Form
Gas Controlled or Shut Off:	8/3/17	12:23	MA	ØРМ	Damage Repair Form
Repair(s) Completed:	8/3/17	4:00	MA	ØРМ	Damage Repair Form
Service Restored (Customer(s) Relit):	8/3/17	6:23	MA	ØРМ	CIS Log





Re	commendations/Follow Up Action	
- No action.		
	·	
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Reviewed by Print Name	Signature	Date
	1 10 m A	
Bill Bateman	BIM Hal	
Cari Colton	Lantte	10.9.17
J.R. Gonzalez	(12ml 12	10/04/2017
Jon Huddleston		
Joe Karney		
Mark Lilly	Mark fill	10/4/17
Kat Rosenbaum	Kan Jusenn	10/4/17
Kerry Shampine	Theny A champine.	10.4.2017
Contro	I Room Management - 192.631 (g) (1)	
Did control room actions negatively contro	ibute to the event?	
Yes (check below and follow up with	ith Control Room Supervisor)	No
Controller fatigue		
Field equipment		

- The operation of any relief device
- CRM Procedures
- SCADA system configuration
- SCADA system performance



J.S. Karney, 4/4/17

Title:Investigation of Accidents, Incidents, and Material FailuresRevision:11 (supersedes Rev. 10,
11/30/2011)Approved:
Signatures on fileNovember 8, 2012
Signatures on file

Reviewed: M.K. Emery, 12/13/16

1. SCOPE

This standard practice describes procedures for analyzing , gas-related accidents, incidents, and material failures of company facilities and/or equipment, and also sets forth the organization and function of operations committees for investigating these occurrences.

Reviewed:

2. POLICY

The major failure of materials or operating equipment, or a gas-related accident associated with the company transmission and distribution system, may be reviewed by the Accident Technical Investigating Committee to determine causes of the event requiring the emergency action and to minimize the possibility of recurrence.

Other significant emergency action taken by the company may be followed by a general review of events, materials, and actions. The review may be conducted by the Incident Review Council.

All documents related to material failures, including those not reviewed by the Accident Technical Investigating Committee or the Incident Review Council, will be reviewed and records retained

3. PROCEDURE

3.1 Accident Technical Investigating Committee (ATIC)

3.1.1 The Director of Utility Operations chairs the ATIC, and includes representatives from Utility Operations, Risk and Land, Utility Field Services, Engineering and other associated departments and/or workgroups as necessary. Convene the committee as necessary for technical investigation into the cause or causes of significant gas-related incidents or material failures as determined by the Director of Utility Field Operations.

- 1. The committee investigation must not interfere with any legal action between the company and outside parties. All field personnel should cooperate with the committee by removing the failed component and replacing it rather than attempting on-site repair, to the maximum extent practicable.
- 2. As needed for specific investigations of major failures, the ATIC should:
 - Gather the known facts of a specific incident by interviewing the individuals involved, by examination of materials or site, or by other means.
 - Order laboratory analyses, as necessary.
 - Review the results of laboratory analyses (if performed).
 - Determine the cause or causes of failure and make written recommendations



for actions and/or procedures to minimize or prevent recurrence.

- Assure the implementation of the recommended procedures.
- 3. In the event of an explosion, fire, death, or injury, do not remove any suspected gas facility until the Commission or the lead investigative authority has authorized the release of the gas facility. Once the situation is made safe, keep the facility intact until directed by the lead investigative authority.
- 3.2 Incident Review Council (IRC)

3.2.1 IRC includes representatives from Code Compliance, Utility Operations, Utility Field Services, Utility Technical Services, Risk and Land, Resource Management, and other associated departments and/or workgroups as necessary.

3.2.2 Convene the IRC periodically to review and evaluate company emergency response activities regarding reportable gas-related incidents and other operational activities as necessary.

3.2.3 Conduct an evaluation of company emergency response activities related to incidents that meet regulatory reporting guidelines or other operational activities as deemed appropriate. Complete the evaluations and document the findings.

4. RELATED COMPANY INFORMATION

SPW 615 – Basic Emergency Plan

5. REFERENCE CODES AND STANDARDS

49 CFR 192.615 – Emergency plans 49 CFR 192.617 – Investigation of failures WAC 480-93-180 – Plans and procedures WAC 480-93-185 – Gas leak investigation

Event Number 0141569 **Report of Damage** Jobs Report **Grew Hours Report** Form Status Damage Prevention Research Complete First Responder - Field Report NWN-20171009-00440 A3W . Click on this link to access the order report http://reports.gasc Damage Location Damage Address 7006 NE 13th Ave 98665 City. VANCOUVER Stote WA Plat ID 1-009-031 Work Request No. 012028255 Damage Date 10/9/2017 Origin CI5 **Damaging Agency** Damaging Agency EARTHWORKS EXCAVATING SERVICES Agency Address PO BOX 821624 Agency City VANCOUVER Equipment Operator Name ANDREW AASEN Prime Contractor EXPRESS HOMES Agency Zip 98682 Agency Type CONTRACTOR Damage Information Work Type SEWER_SERVICE Work Type (other) Equipment Type BACKHOE_TRACKHOE Equipment Type (ather) Pre Located NO_LOCATEREQUEST Pre Located (ather) Gas Escaping NO Gas Control Shut Off 2 Inch Or Larger Pipe Explanation of Dmg HIT 2" POLY MAIN(DMGD PIPE) WHILE DIGGING FOR SEWER SVC TIE IN. NO GAS ESCPG.HIT W EXCVTR BUCKET, NO LOCTS Damage Repair - Field Report NWN-20171009-00861 REG 029530 Click on this link to access the order report http://reports.gasc Damage Information Damage Date 10/9/2017 Work Request No. 03520460 Damage Depth 29 Gas Controlled Shut Off Repair Completed 134535 Found Gas Controlled Num. of Customers Affected 0 Damage Type POLY_SCRATCHED Location INSIDE_PL Material POLYETHYLENE Damaged Facility MAIN Damaged Facility (other) Pre-Located NO_LOCATEREQUEST Pre-Located (other) REPLACED 2' 2"P TESTED ON SITE AT 105# FOR 40 Explanation of Repairs and Materials Used MIN. (PASSED) SOAP TESTED FINAL CONNECTIONS AT LINE PRESSURE (PASSED) LISED 2' 2"P 2-2" INNOGAT COUPLINGS **Miscellaneous Expenses** Pavina Cut Size Sand Gravel Dump Concrete **Additional Personnel** Hours 0 Welder Field Data Hours 0 Leakage Inspector Hours 0 Service Tech. Hours 0 Equipment Type Hours Type Hours Type Hours CREW-TRUCK 4 0 0 0 0 0 Supervisor Approval Approved 10/9/2017 2:11:47 PM Approver Anderson, Robert Comments **Damage Prevention** Corrected Address 1310 Ne 70th st LOT 28 Not an excavation damage Party Third ~

http://emergencyresponse.gasco.com/_layouts/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/damage... 12/18/2017

Reason for Damage

M	Failed to Request Locate
	Failed to Expose
	Failed to Maintain Locate
	Careless Operation
	Extended Job Without Notice
	Ditch, Settle, or Cave-In
	Failed to Protect Facility
	Building Wrecking
	Vehicle or Equipment Hit Riser or Meter Set
	Contract Locate Error
	Other





Locate Information

Locate Number Locater Name





